In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAN PETERS,

Petitioner,

v.

MALIA M. COHEN, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE CONTROLLER OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE UNCLAIMED PROPERTY FUND,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF FK FINANCIAL, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

> SHANE HASELBARTH MARSHALL DENNEHEY, P.C. 2000 Market Street, Suite 2300 Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 575-2639 sshaselbarth@mdwcg.com

Dated: August 11, 2025

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE1	L
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTSi	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1	Ĺ
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
ARGUMENT 5	5
I. THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S MISHANDLING OF FK FINANCIAL'S CLAIM VIOLATED DUE PROCESS	5
II. OWNERS CANNOT CLAIM THE VALUE FROM THE SALE AND DESTRUCTION OF THEIR PRIVATE PROPERTY BECAUSE THERE ARE NO APAAPPROVED REGULATIONS TO GUIDE THE UPL PROCESS	7
III.CALIFORNIA'S UNNOTICED SEIZURE OF ERISA-GOVERNED RETIREMENT ASSETS VIOLATES THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE	3
CONCLUCION 10	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Vega, 174 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 1999)
In re Lindquist's Estate, 154 P.2d 879 (Cal. 1944)
Mfrs. Life Ins. Co. v. E. Bay Rest. & Tavern Ret. Plan, 57 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 1999)
Resolution Tr. Corp. v. California, 851 F. Supp. 1453 (C.D. Cal. 1994)
Tidewater Marine West, Inc. v. Bradshaw, 927 P.2d 296 (Cal. 1996)
Statutes
Cal. Administrative Procedure Act (APA), Gov. Code §§ 11340, et seq
Cal. APA, Govt. Code § 11340.5 8
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001, et seq 2
Unclaimed Property Law, Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §§ 1300, et seq
